COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURFHY
- ATTORNEYS AT LAW
817 FIRST NATIONMAL BANK SUILDING
MOBILE, ALABAMA 36602
432-03568
FRED G. COLLINS
THOMAS M, GALLOWAY
M. THOMAS MURPHY {(1224-1956)

hugust 28, 1964

H. GERRARD CLAY

Hon. Alice Duck

Cierk

Circult Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

‘Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Walter ZE. Petersen vs.
Cornslius Matheny, Jr.
Case No. hb613
e
Dear Mrs. Duck:

The above styled matter is set for trial on
Monday, September 1, 1964L. This case is now settled
and we are just awaiting the completion of negotlistions.

Would you please figure the court cosit bill and
send the same Lo me and when settlement negotlations
are completed, which will be before Monday, September
1), I am sure Mr. Rickarby or Mr. Christisn will advise
vou to request that the case be dismissed.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

"COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

EBY:

U3

Thora s M. Gallog%;

TMG/sh
ce. Mr. E. G. Rickarody




WALTER E. PETERSEN, JE., also '
known as WALTER d. FETERSON,
1
Plzintiff, . LN THZ CIRCUIT COURD OF
-VS— YO BATDWIN COUNTY, ALARBAMA,
OENELIUS MATHENY, JR., also , AT AW,

known as C. ZOWARD MATHENY, JA.,
Defendani.

AMPNDED COMPLATHNT

Comes the plaintiff in the zbove mentioned cause and with
leave of Court first had and obtained zmends nis Complaint by
substituting Counts IV, V and VI:

COURT IV
The Plaintiff claims of the defendant the sum of FCRTY

P

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($40,000.00) damages for that, on So-wit, the
ist day of lMay, 1960, ab about 7:00 o'clock P.M. at a polnd

on U. 8. Highway #90, one and one tenth (L1.1) miles Northwes®
of Loxley in Baldwin County, Alabama, the defendant negligently
drove ar automecbile into and upon the rear of the autcmobil
containing the plaintiff alf said time and place where The

Py

plaintiff had a right to be and as a proximabte consecuence There-

ing in injury to the ligaments and muscular abbtachments. His
head and right shoulder were thrown forward and severly bruised.
His right knee was injured. His spine was injured and his middle-
ear was injured and he was abraised and bruised and contused and
he was made sick, sore and lame and suffered great pain and will

continue to suffer pain in the future.

The plaintiff has expended large sums of money for medical
treatments, nursing and hospital ftreatmen
apparabtus and will be obligabted in The future to expend furiher

sums for such purposes, and during =211 of which Time the plaln-

tiff was prevented fron transzciting and atfending to his business

which rendered him permanently disavled so that he cannot pursue

his fertiligzer business or any other business and the plaintiif

-

ife and at the height of his eificient

F,...J

me of

|

ig a men 1n vhe pr

carning power and he has 1ost and been deprived of the gains and
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profits which ﬁe might oftherwlise have made and acguired, all as
a direct conseguence of defendant's wrongfu
set out.

COUNT V
The pleintiff cleims of the defendant the sum of 3IX mUNDRE
DOLLARS ($600.00) damages for that on, to-wit, the lst day of May,
1960, at about 7:00 o'clock P.M. at a point cn U. 3. Highway #90,
one and one tenth (1.1, miles Horthwest of Loxley in Zaldwin County,
Alagbama, the defendant negligently drove an zutomobliles into and upon
the rear of the plalintiff's automobile at sald time -ant place where

nis zutomobile and as a proximate

zht to hav

3
=

the plaintiff had a

(D

conseguence thereof the plaintiff's car was wrecked znd demolished.
COUNT VI
The plaintiff claims of the defendant the sum of FORTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($40,000.00) damages for that on, to-wit, the lst day of

" e

Ll. at =z point on U. S. Highway

)

My, 1980, at about 7:00 o'clock

#90, one and one tenth (1.1) miles Forthwest of loxley in Baldwin

@]

ounvy, Alsbama, the defendant willfully or wentonly drove an auto-

g

cbile into and upon the rear of

2]

the automcbile comnbtaining the
%

laintiff at szid time and place-Where the plaintifl had & right To

e
a

be and as a proximate consequence thereof the plaintifi's head and

N

o]

neck were whiplashed directly resulting in Injury To the ligaments
and muscular abttachments. His head and right shoulder were vhrown
forward and severly bruised. HEis right knee was injured. His splne
was injured snd his middle-ear was injured an

vruised znd contused and he was made sick, sore and lame and suflfer-
treatments, nursing and nespitel treabtments, medicines and other
spparatus and will be obligated in tioe future To expend further

was vrevented from transacting and attending to his business sznd

he sustained theredby certain lasting and permanent injury which
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fertilizer business or any other business and the plaintiif is a
men in the prime of life and at the height of nis efficient earn-

ng power and he has lost and been deprived ol the g
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consequence of defendant's wrongiull conduct ceretofore set out.

.ZThat in colliding with +the cap which contained the plelnGifs
the defendant was guilty of wanton disregard for +the safety of
the plaintiff ang by reason thereos th
ezplary and punitive damages.

The defendant's wanton conduct consisted in Ariving at g
high rate of speed without ilooking ahead ang seelng thzt the

highway was clear when he ¥ney Or should have known that there

were other persons on The road.

FOREST Z. CHRISTIAN

v CLERK
T T
b, REGISTER
13 3 :

P—

13
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ﬁ}'WALTER E. PETBRSFN JR.; a]so”{}
~'known as’ WALZER E PETERSON i
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CORNELIUS MATHENY JR., alsof”
known: as C. HOUARD MATHENY JR
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WALTER E., PETERSEN, JR., also
T

known as WALTER E. PETERSON, IN THE CIRGUIT COURT O
Plaintiff ) BALDWIN COUNTY,

VS: ) ALABAMA

CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., also ; AT 1AW

known as C, HOWARD MATHENY, JR. =

A S

Defendant

"

DEMURRER

Comes now the Defendant in the above styled cause
and demurs to the amended Complaint, and to each and every
Count there of, separately and severally, and as grounds
therefor, sets down and assigns, separately and severally

the following separate and several grounds:

L. The said Count fails to state =z cause of action.

/E.

It does npot appear from the allegations of said
Count that the accident described therein opccurred on a

public road or highway in the State of Alabama.

%

3. The allegation that the car containing the Plaine-
Tiff was at a place where the Plaintiff had a right to be
is a conclusion of the Pleader, not supported by any allew-

gations of fact.

4. It does not zppear from the allegations of said
Count that the alleged injuries of the Plaintiff were sus-~
tained as a proximate result and conseguence of any alleged

negligence on the part of this Defendant.

5. For aught that appears from the allegations of said
Count the azutomobile containing the Plaintiff was being oper-

ated upon private property.

6. The allegation that the Plaintiff had a right to be
in the automobile at the time and place described in said

Count:” is not sufficient to show any duty owed by this

14




Defendant to the Plaintiff,

ght

B

7. The allegation that the Plaintiff had a2 r

to have his automobile at the place and at the time des~

cribed in said Count is not sufficient to create any

duty from this Defendant to the Plaintiff which was

breached to the Plaintiffs injury.

8. Said Count is vague, indefinite and uncertain
in that the status of the Plaintiff in the octher auto-
mobile is not set forth sufficiently so that the Defen-
dant can tell whether the Plaintiff was the driver or
a passenger in the automobile at the time and place

described.

9. It does not appear from the allegations of
said Count that the Defendant wantonly or wilfully

injured the Plaintiff.

10, Said Count merely alleges that the Defendant
wilfully or wantonly did an act and not that the Defen-

dant wilfully or wantonly injured the Plaintiff,

11. Said Count seeks to set forth the Guo Mpdo
of the alleged wantoness conduct on the part of the
Defendant, and the acts alleged therein in support of
sald a2llegation are not sufficient as a matter of law
te constitute a charge of wanton misconduct on the part

of this Defendant.

12. For that the allegations of fzct contained in

said Count do not support the conclusions of the Pleader

as to the alleged wanton or wilful injury to the Plaint

13, For that it is not made to appear therefrom

that Defendant in the acts of his that are complained o

iff.

£




was conscious of the probable peril of Plaintiff and

that Defendants szid acts could and probably would

result in injury to Plaintiff,

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPEY

My

TWomas M, Galloway 3
attorneys for Defenéént

16




WALTER E, PETERSEN, JR., also

known as WALTER E, PETERSON,
Piaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT oF

Vg~ BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., also
known as ¢, HOWARD MATHENY, JR.

)
)
)
)

,) AT Law.
)

Defendant.

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Comes the pPlaintiff in the above mentioned cauge and with leave

of Court firss had and obtained amends hig Complaint by substituting

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($40,GO0.00) damages for that, on to wit, the

lst day of May, 1960, at about 7:00 o'clock P.M, at a point op

U. s. Highway #90, a public highway, one and one tenth (1.1) mileg
Northwest of Loxley in Baldwin County, Alabama, the defendant
negligently drove an automobile into and upon the rear of the
automobile, on said public highway,containing the pPlaintiff z5 5

passenger at gaig time and Place where the plaintiff pag a right

His right knee was injured. Hig Spine was injured ang his middie-
ear w%s injured and he was abraised apg bruised and contused and
he was made sick, sore ang lame and suffered grear pPain and wili
continue to suffer Pain in the future,

The plaintiff has expendegd large sums of money for medical
treatments, nursing and hospital treatments, medicines angd other

a@pparatus and will be obligated in the future to eXpend further



sums for such purposes, and during all of which time the plaintiff
was prevented from transacting and attending to his business and
he sustained thereby certain lasting and permanent injury which
rendered him permanently disabled so that he cannot pursue his
fertilizer business or any other business and the plaintiff is a
man in the prime of 1life and at'the height of his efficient earning
power and he has lost and been deprived of the gains and profits
which he might otherwise have made and acquired, all as a direct
consequence of defendant's wrongfull conduct heretofore set out,
Said accident occured on said U. S. Highway #90, a public highway
in Baldwin County, Alabama.

COUNT VIII

The plaintiff claims of the defendant the sum of SIX HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($600.00) damages for that on, to-wit, the 1st day of May,
1960, at about 7:00 o'clock P.M. at a point on U. S. Highway #90,

a public highway, one and one tenth (1.1) miles Northwest of Loxley
in Baldwin County, Alabama, the defendant negligently drove an
automobile into and upon the rear of the plaintiff's automobile,
which was on U. §. Highway #90, a public highway in Baldwin County,
Alabama, at said time and place where the plaintiff had a right to
have his automobile and as a proximate consequence of defendant's
negligence zbove stated the plaintiff's car was wrecked and
demolished. Said accident occured on said U. S. Highway #90, a
public highway in Baidwin County, Alabama.

COUNT IX

The plaintiff claims of the defendant the sum of FORTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS;(%@0,000.GO) damages for that on, to-wit, the lst day of
May, 1960, at about 7:00 o'clock P.M. at a point om U. S. Highway
#90, a public highway in the State of Alabama, one and ome tenth
(1.1) miles Northwest of Loxley in B& dwin County, Alabama, the

defendant willfully or wantonly injured plaintiff by driving an

- Page 2 -
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automobile into and upon the rear of the automobile containing the
plaintiff as a passenger s+ said time and place where the plaintiff
had a right to be. The defendant's wanton conduct consisted in
driving at a high rate of speed without 1looking zhead and seeing
that the highway was clear when he knew or should have known that
there were other persons On the road. And as a proximate consequence
of szid willful and wanton conduct of defendant the plaintiff's head
and neck were whiplashed directly resulting in injury to the lige-
ments and muscular attachments. His head and right shoulder were
rhrown forward and severly bruised. His right knee was injured.

His spine was injured and his middlie-ear was injured and he was
abraised and bruised and contused and he was made sick, sore and
iame and suffered great pain and will continue to suffer pain in

the future.

The plaintiff has expended large sums of money for medical
treatmegts,_nu:sing”and hospital treatments, medicines and other
apparatus and will be obligated in the future To expend further
sums for such purposes, and during 21l of which rime the plaintiff
was prevented from transacting and attending to his business and
he sustained thereby certain lasting and permanent injury which
rendered him permanently disabled so that he cannot pursue his
fertilizer business or any other business ané the plaintiff is a
man in the prime of 1ife and at the height of his efficient earn-
ing power and he has 10st and been deprived of the gains and
profits which he might otherwise have made and acquired, all as a
direct consequence of defendant's wrongfull conduct heretofore set
out. Said accident occured on a public highway in Baldwin County,
Alabama.

That in colliding with the car which contained the plaintiff

rhe defendant was guilty of wanton disregard for the safety of

- Page 3 -

19




the plaintiff and by reason thereof the plaintiff demands exemplary

and punitive damages.

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PLAINTIFF:

¢ 7FOREST A. CHRISTIAN

% 'ix%g‘@”m. E. C. RICKARBY|
ﬂur‘ LG
J { ;c ﬂtu;bﬁ.tR
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WALTER E. PETERSEN, JR., also : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
known as WALTER E. PETERSON,

Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS:
CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., also : AT LAW
known as C. HOWARD MATHENY, JR.,
Defendants. : NC, 4 61 3

Comes the Defendant in the above styled matter
and amends the answer to the coméiainf.as émended as
heretofore filed, and to each and every Count thereof
separately and severally by adding thereto the following
separate and several Plea.

3. The Plaintiff cannot recover of the Defendant
in this matter for at the time and place complained of
in the complaint and on, to-wit, the lst day of May,
1960, the Plaintiff was a passenger_in an automobile
being operated by his agent, servant or employee within
the line and scope of her employment, which automobile
was stopped iIn the east bound lane of traffic on U. S.
Highway 90, a public highway in Baldwin County, Alabama,
at a point about one and one-tenths (1.13) miles nofth-
west of Loxley, Alabama, and while said Plaintiff was
2 passenger in said car being operated by his agent,
servant or employee while acting within the line and
scope of her employment, said agent, servant or employee
whilé so acting waé herself guilty of negligence which
proximately contributed to the injuries complained of in

the complaint hence the Plaintiff canmot recover.

' COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
IO

w

. B
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SUMMONS

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, )

E

BALDWIN COUNTY. )
IO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, GREETING:

You are hereby commanded tc summon CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., also
known as C. HOWARD MATHENY, JR., to appear and plead, answer or demur,
within thirty days Zrom the service hereof, to the complaint filed in
the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alebams, at the place of holding
same by WALTER E, PETERSEN, JR., also known as WALTER E. FPETERSON.

Witness my héand this the 24th day of February, 1961.
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COMELAINT

WALTER E, PETERSEN, JR., also

known as WALTER E, PETERSON,
PLAINTIFT IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS: BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., also
known as C. Howard Matheny, Jr.,

AT TAW

DEFENDANT
COUNT I:
The plaintiff claims of the defendant the sum of TWENTY THOUSAND
& 00/100C DOLLARS ($20,000) as damages from on, to wit, the lst day of
May, 1960 at about to wit, 7:00 P.M., at a point on U. S. Highway 90,
one and one tenth miles (1.1 mi.) northwest of Loxley, in Baldwin
County, Alabama, the defendant, in a grossly negligent manner and by
willful and wanton conduct drove his automobile into and upon the auto-

obile

e

£

n which the plaintiff was riding at said time and place and
where he had a right to be and as a direct proximate comsequence thereof

-

and as a result of said gross, willful and wanton negligence of said

a

th

defendant, the sald plaintiff was injured in this: His head and neck
recelved & whipped lash; his head and right shoulder were caused to

be thrown forward and severly bruised; his right knee was injured;

-
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his spine was injured and caused g nemorrhage in 2is middle ear:
he was caused o suffer abrasiong and Ccontusiong, all of which
caused him t+p suffer much pain and anguish; and ag a direct pProx-

imate consequence of gaid &ress, willful snd wanton negligence
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plaintiff ywas caused fo incur large hospi
at the time the Flaintiff becape injured as 2 direct angd proximate
/
/result of said 8ross, wiliful and wanton negligence of defendant

and as g direcr and proximatre result of said gross, willful and

wanton negligence of defendant, plaintiff yag incapacitared and

Hy

Pt

prevented from ollowing his OCcupation or be otherwise gainfully

-

-

employed for a period of time

Fh

rom, to wit, May 1, 1960 o the

»

Present time and continues to be inca;acitated; and as a direcs
and proximate result of gaigd gross, willful ang wanton negligence
of defendant thereof, the plaintifs suifered substantial iosg of
earnings, to his further damage .

COUNT ?i:

-

ntiff claims of the defendanr the sum of TWENTY THOUSAND

E

The pla
& 00/100 DOLLARS ($20,000) as damages from On, To wit, the 1gs day of
May, 1960 at about to wit, 7.060 P.M., at a point en U, S, Eighway 90,
one and one tenth miles (1.1 mi.) northwest of Loxley, in RBaldwin
County, Alabama, the defendant negligently drove his automobile into
and upon the futomebile in which the plaintiff wag riding 2t said

time and place and where he had a right to be ang as a dir

o
0
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H
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mate consequence thereof angd as a result of saig negligence of szig
defendant, the saig plaintiff ywag Injured in this: His head and neck
received a whipped iash; hig head and right shoulder were caused to
be thrown forward and severly bruised; his right knee was injured;
his spine was injured and caused g hemorrhage in his middie ear: he
was caused to suffer abrasions and contusions, all of which caused
him to suffer much pain and anguish; and ag a direct ProxXimate con-
sequence of gaid negligence Plaintiff wa caused to incur large

hospital and medical bills; at the time the plaintiff became injured

-PageZ—'.-- ;?



as a direct and proximate result of said negligence of defendant

and as a direct result of injuries so received, plaintiff was

3
O
[y

i

incapacitated and prevented him from following his occupatio
be otherwise gainfully employed for a pericd of time from, to wit,

May 1, 1960 to the present time and continues to be incapacitated;

That as a direct and proximate result of the negiigence of

t

said defendant, plaintiff's automobile was damaged in the sum of

SIX HUNDRED & 00/1C0 DOLLARS ($600.00).

Lorest A/ Christian, Foley, Alabama
Attorney for Flaintiff

Porest A./Christian, Foley,‘Alzbama

ttorney/ for FPlaintiff

The defendant®s zddress is:

762 E. Barker Drive
Mobile, Alabama
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WALTER E, PETERSEN, JR., a/k/a IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
WALTER E. PETERSON
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff
AT LAW

VS

CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., a/k/a
C. HOWARD MATHENY, JR.

3o

CASE NO. L &/ 7%

Defendant

~ Comes the Defendant in the above styled matter and
Demurs to the Complaint heretofore filed and to each
and every Count thereof, separately and severally upon

the following separate and several grounds:

ONE
The same falls to state a cause of action against
the Defendant.
TWO
"The 'same fails to state a cause of action upon which

relief can be granted to the Plaintiff.

THREE
The same fails to state whether the Plaintiff was
a passenger or the operator of the automobile in which

he was riding as alleged in the Complaint.

FOUR
The same fails to apprise the Defendant of the status
of the Plaintiff in the automobile in which he was riding

so. that the Complaint can be properly answered.

FIVE
The same fails to set oput on what date the accident

alleged in the Complaint occurred.

S IX

The same fails to allege that the injuries complained




in the Cﬁmplaint were the direct and proximate result of
the alleged negligence of the Defendant. Elements of
damage as alleged in the Complaint are not alleged to be
a direct and proximate result of any negligence of the
Defendant.
YR N

- No facts are alleged as to any negligence of the
Defendant at any time or place whereupon the element
of damage alleged to have been caused to the Plaintiffs

automobile is based.

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

Y R (W Ay

Thomas M. Gallowa%
Attorneys for Defendant

T
Ko ool e
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WATTER E. PETERSEN, JR., &lso : IN THE CIRCUIT CcoUuRy COF
known as WALTER E. PETERSCN,

Plaintiff,
BAIDWIN COUNTY, ATABAMA

VS:

CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., also

known as C., HOWARD MATHENY, JR., AT TAW

Defendants.

(33

CASE NO. L 6 1 3

'_'  CQmes-the 3efendant in the above styled matter and
for answer to the complaint as amended and fto each ard
svery. count thereof separately and severally, files the

:*f011dﬁing sepéfate:and several pleas.

Va

'_l..iNot guilty.'

2. The Plaintiff camnot recover of the Defendant
in this matter for at the time and place complained of
'énd'bn,-t§;wit, the lst day of May, 1960, the Plaintiff
was a passenger in an automobile stopped in the east

‘bound lane of traffic of U. S. Highway 90, a& public

="‘1:1"i*gi::‘W’z':i;sr'-a.bou:t;-'one"“‘and-'one-—-tent?:n--miles northwestofl -Loxley S

Alabama, and while said Plaintiff was such passenger in

../sald automobile he observed the Defendant's automobile

approaching from the rear and the Plaintiff knew, or by
reasonable-dlligence should have known that the Defendant
'did not know that the automoblle in which the Plaintiff
was riding was stopped in the direct path ahead of him,
._and even though the Plaintiff saw the Defendant's vehicle
approaching he failed or refused to notify the driver of
the automobile in which he was riding and which was then
___and there parked in the east bound lane of traffic of
U. S. Highway 90 %o remove said zutomobile from the east
bound lane of traffic on U. S, Highway S0 at the time and
place aforesaid, and as a direct and proximate result of
the aforesaid negligence of the Plaintiff the injuries
complained of in the complaint were proximately contributed
to, hence he cannoti recover.

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

]

CRNEYS TOR DEF
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ATT
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LAW

WALTER E.PETERSEN, JR., also )
xnown as WALTER E. PETERSON, J
) I3 THE CI
Plaintiff )
5 BALDWIN
VS: )
) AT
CORMELIUS MATHEWY, JR., also )
known as C. HOWARD MATHENY, JR. )
Defendant )]
ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES TO THE PLAINTIFF
1. (a) Walter E. Fetersem, Jr.
{b) Forty~-three vears.
(c) Box 233, Loxley, Alabama.
(d} S 'ue.
2. I was self employed managing fertilizer business.

{a)
)
{c

®

)

(e)

()

$250.0C0,

Total time.

No.

Not drawing wazes.

I am not employed now.
None.

I have not been emploved.

Nome, Sick 1539,

1980 income of 3$4,814.¢81,

T,

There were no lacerations or cuts.
My shoulder was bruised badly, and the back of my head

shoulder and back, especizlly my reck.

ne doctor reported that he did not find anv

was sore from

A

other doctor said that I probably had some.

ell,

r—‘.

couldn't

BN

Ay

As a result of the uries, nave a pain

[

the top of my head down to my middle back.

h

fractures.

COUNTY, ALABAMA

was

siiock, neck,

Th

I was so sore

in a nexrve from

L stili am

e

T

—




ablie to tell whether this will 1 T

caused by injury to nerves and blood vessels

causes me to lose my sense of balance. I

am

suffering from the injury to my shoulder and b
(e} Doctors are unable to agree on whether this

oe permanent. 1This

till

is

to the ear

is permanent

oxr not, an don't know. The nexve controling my rizht
hand i1s damazed. Some days I will have a zood zrip in my
riznt hand and at other time, mo zrip or control cver It

at all, and is

than a mile or so at a time. BRBecause of the said
T am disabled to the extent that I awm wot able Lo

and have to use a hospital bed to try to sleep,

for nore

injuries
- [ S
Lie fl&t

and cannot

rest well. Further more, because oI these conditionms, I
am unable to work for any long period of time without
exhausting myself so that 1 an confined Zoxr the n

I am suffering constant pain from the injury to my head,
*_ ard should TThan T i memr Tamoih Al fe g
back and shoulder. Waer I am up any length of e, it is
much worse.
Doctors' names and addresses {(a)Dates of treatment {e)imount Bill
Dr. H. 8. Crowley May 20, 18&0 §  40.00(a
1720 Spring Hill Avenue Aug. &, 1961 - VY (Aprox)
i'iOb.r_.Le, Alabama
Dr. Alfred Earl Wov. 29, 1960 35.00
1659 Goverrment Sitreet
M m.le, Algbama
Dr. Claude Brow Feb, 1, 1%¢&1 20.00
176 Lo iselxe Shreeu
Moblle, Alabama
Dr. Keith Cooper, D.C. Jan. or Feb., 100.0C (Aprox)
Robertsdale, Alabema 1ge1
Dr. C.L. McFadden, D.C. Teb, 23 21.00
Foley, 4labama Mar. 2,14,21,23 & 27




Doctors?
names and addresses

treatment (e

Dr. Lamar Rencher

Daphne, Alabamz

Dr. James H. Brwin
1407 Sprinpz Hill Avenue
Mobile, Alabama

Dr. William Tuckerxr

1407 Spring Hill Avernue

Pr. J. C. C'Gwynn
1565 Dauphn Street
Mobile, Algbama

. Alpna C. Soiley,R.P.T,
126 Nichols Street
Fairhope, Alabama

{(b) I was still suffer

everyone of the docto

(c) I

elief from my suffer

me and sent reports b
William Tucker.

(d) See 4La, &b, and 4e ab

A1l
Wao Wa

Keith Cooper whose Dbi

None,

(b) From the night of May
May &, 196(0.
-7

, Suiy 17,
verd OLu@“

-7 T

s e 1

time s

May 1; June 20; July
5, 20, 22, 29; Auzust
5, 19, 2&; Sept. 3,11;
Dec. 29, 19&0

Jar. 19, 1961
July 20, 1960

June 21, 23,27,29;
July 1,5,11,14,18,21,
25, 28;

Aug., 1,4,8,11;

Sept. 21,23,26;

Qct. 3,10,17,24,31;
Nov, 11

1960

badly when I went to see

rs.

was referred from ome doctor to zunother seaking

aclk

ove,

i

11 I question.

Gy

25.00C

140,00

125.60

-

each and

to get

I
ana ur,
ent, untii




{¢) My total hospital bill was $121.05.

(&) None was taken carxe of by nospital insurance.

(&) I peid this LIilL.
&. L had four ZE-rays, three oun May 3rd and one on May 4th taken
by vcbile Ir Ffirmary, Mobile, Alabama, for $85.00 and they were paid
by me. Dr. Alfred Earl and Dr. H. S. Crowley also took some and we
have no defirite reports. See attached copy of X-ray reports dated

c.

Cin

5-2=-60 and 5-3-

7. There were no special nurses, only the nurses on duty at the

e

nospilt 1 whose names I do nmot know, but my wife attended there

P

=]
]

at the hospital

. There was no ampulance bill. 1 am enclesing a photostatic copy

of the hospital bill showing the drugs char:ed while there. Since

}-m‘
th
Q
-
i. P |
0
[
L)
ot
m
in

T have been at home, my drug bil $175.00, according to

my Income Tax Return. This year my druz bills have beem/f;ss,

because I Ffound I was not getting relief which I had heped for the
vear before.

(b) The drug bills were paid by me.
9. TFor the first three montihs L was almost completely in bed all

the time, butwas able to get up a little bit after that first three
months, and am now able to stay up about helf of the day. I am still
unable to assume my normal activities or any other gainful employment.

10. {a) I broke my hip in 1941 training a horse and in 1942 I had a

wrist and received $2.00 a day for sbout three months.
(e} This money was pald by National Guard authorities.
(£f) Before this wreck, Dr. Van Wezel of Foley, Alabama, treated

4 - - — - - ——-__ -

me for my heart condition: Dr. Michaelson of Foley, for my

- Page &4 -




heart condition; Dr. Tucker of Mobile, Alabama, for my

heart condition.

}_—. =1
*

At the time of the accident, I was in a 1951 hardtop Buick

(a) This vehicle was owned by me.

{(b) This vehicle was driver by my wife, Mrs. Ivon Fetersen,
of Loxley, Alabama.

(¢} T purchased this car from Warren Fetersen, my brother, in
Lillian, Alabama, in or about 1959.

(&) I zave my brother my car, and $250.00 for this car.

q

(e} This car belongzed to me and nobody else had any interest

12, I don't remewber exactly what was the damage to the car, but

o

rne estimated expense of fixing it up was $595.11 made Ty Epp's

td

cdy Shop and Dennis Insurance Agency of Mobile, Alabemea, has every
detail statement of the damages to the car. This damaze has not

sion inmsurance on my car. The only

-~

been repaired. There was no colll

n—.h

statement I made about the amount of damages to this vehicle was made
to the Highway Department, but I estimated the damages at $600.00.
Since the accident the motor venicle has not been sold and is still
in my vard where it was brouzht after the accident and has not been

moved. The mileage reading was about 76,000 miles and this is the

same mileage that I had at the time of the collision. My car was in

zo0d werking oxder at the time of this accident. About two months

“EP&EGC and checked and the

breaks and lighting equipment

were inspected at that time.

- —

13. My wife was driving the car and I was sitting on the right
front seat and my son was in the rear of the car.

{(a) The purpose of the trip was to visit friends.

(&) I left from my friend's home at Loxley and was on my way

home. I was doing this for myself and family. This txi

Y




was a jolnt

14, I am attachin
(¢} Wnen I first
at the point

it was over
Highway Repo

15, This accident

(a)

This man

he had a cle

(&)

enterprize of myself, =y wife and son.

& @& photostatic copy of the hizhway report.
saw the defendant's vehicle, I was located
of coliision. I saw the defendant’s car when

a thousand feet away from me to my rear. (see

rt).

did not happen at an intersection.
us fxom behind on a t”&””ﬂa, level road and
ar view well over 1000 feet.

; ot.

There was no traffic controls at this sp

- -

16, (a),(®),{(c) Vhen I first saw the defendant’s vehicle he was
cver a thousand feet to the rear of me comin: towards me
and L saw him at the point of impact and we first obsezved
defendant®s vehicle.

(d) The impact occured to my right of the center Line.
(e) The impact occured to the left of right edge of road.
(£) I was 2 long way from an intersection.
17. My wife, the driver of my car, stopped as we got in Ffroot
of my home to let oncoming traffic pass and defendant came up and
hit us.

Driver zave

and saw no venicle was close and slowed normal

nand and bl

turn, looked behind

e
1y

to a stop.

Wnen she saw vehicle was gzoing to hit us, she turned wheels
to right and was start to drive off road to right when
he hit us.

(6) I don't know what the defendant failed to do, except to fail
to stop before he hit us.

(¢} The defendant drove his car into the rear of my car on the
hizhway.

(d) I know nothing that the driver of my car did which contribute
to the accident.




ﬂ;
n
i
[A4]
| i
Iu—vl
s
!
G

(e) The ne: gligent act or omission of the defendant v

to stop or avoid nitting our car that was ir front of nim.

{£) None

18.(g Nobody in my car was drinkin: and T had no evidence that the

-

defendant was drinkinz, or anybody im his car was.

(n

(b) No driver was convicted of reckless drivinz as a result of
:this accident.
19. I can only estimate that the defendant was driving 60 miles
an hour about 300 feet before the point of Impact and was unable to
make definite other estimate, but he skidded 6& fee: after the accident.
20. At the time of the ac cident, both vehicles were headed west on
Hizhway 90.

1

(&) The road where the zccident happened was 24 feet wide.

£

o making & turn. We were

b

(t) Neither vehicle was .engaged
walting to make a turn.

2%. The driver of my vehicle came up to a point just before my
driveway and zave proper signals and stopped the car wailting for
oncoming trafi

(&} There was nc change in course of defendant's vehicle or
there was no chanze in the course of wy vehicle.

/fg; Vo change in course

22. My vehicle came to a stop, but brakes were released wher we
saw he was going to hit us.

{a) About twenty miles per hour.
(b) We came to an easy stop

Llision.

l,_=l
b
b

(c) We were stopped at the time of the ¢
23. The front of his car hit the rear end of my car.

rear and

(‘“i'

(a) The rizht front of hisg car zlanced off ocur lef
his car was scraped on the rizht side and fender, which to
my best judsgment, is correct.

2%4. See Highway Patrol Report attached.
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25. (a) Stopped.

26. We had a blinker siz

=
W

- - - - L

a2t the time of collision and we saw or heard no signals given by him.
() We gave a hand signal for a le
1S Ei o AN Chii e iy [ N 5 £

() We gave a siznal about six huncdred feet before we came to

[k

]

the stop and we did not kunow how far defendant’s vehicle
was to rear of us.
27. (&) At the time of the accident and immediately prior thereto,

we were stopped walting for oncoming traffic which consisted of

three cars, waich did not stop.

3

1
i
]

de

e

{b) Wo other vehicles directly contributed to acci

(¢) Ve don't kunow the drivers of these vehicles, because they

(d} The only witnesses we now know ¢f are myself, my wife, my
son, who was a passenzer, and my two daughters who were in
wripcthe front vard who saw thne accident. Their names are

he personms in

[l
v

Shirley Pelfersen and Patricia Petersen, an

defendantis car.

Wt al A Ty o A o - A A
hield washer and wiper and didn't

(9]
=t
fu
Sf
3
o3
01
L~
-
E,J.
B
o
s
I
o
[N
175]

{¢) The witnesses named above and the defendant, an

occupants of his car were the only sersons present, whom

cf my wife, and C. B. Mcleil, Loxley Police, and James

Henderson, Sherill Mosley, Patricia Fetersen, and Shirlew

Petersen. Later, in my house, the defendant came in, used




i}

my wife, twe dau

~the phone in the presewnce of myself,

~anc Mrs. T, H. Hendersorn, made the same sta-ement to the

29. I do mot know of any expenses made that have not been already

30. The doctors who treated me within the last five vears were
‘2lso the ones who treated wme for the last tern years. In addition,

e Ty

. Algbama, whose name I do not remember, whno is now deceased., These

dottors told me that I had z heart condition described above. / I had

"

Walter E. Petersen, Jr.

THE S
e

]
u—,.
|
%'
e
g
B

43

S WALTER-E. PETERSEN, JR., first being duly sworn, deposes and

“says that the above Answers To Interropatories To the Plaintiff are
true and correct to his best knowledze and

Lo

- Sworn to and subscribed to before
me this the 1ith day of Au

e

A
hon) o JUC. o, = oAt -~
Baldwin County, Alsbama

' there was Dr. Shaw of Loxley, Alasbama, and another doctor in Robertsdale, .
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COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAawW
. 817 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE, ALABAMA

HEMLOCK 2-0568
FRED &, COLLINS

. THOMAS M, GALLOWAY

M. THOMAS MURPHY (1925-1058) April 12 y 1961

Mrs. Alice Duck, Clerk .
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Walter E, Petersen, Jr...a/kfa-....o—..

‘Walter E. Peterson

vs: Cornelius Matheny, Jr., a/k/a
C. Howard Matheny, Jr.
Case No. 4613

Dear Mrs. Duck:

I enclose herewith interrogatories to be filed in the
above styled case. Would you please file the original of
these in the file and forward a copy of same to the attor-

~-ney for the plaintiff.

Thanking you for your many courtesies, we are,

Very truly yours,

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

BYQTW-—-W/‘ H

Thomas M. Gallo%ay

i ITMGz Lo : -
Enclosure$ Interrogatorles
P, S. Please advise the date that these are fied in your offlce




WALTER E. PETERSEN, JR., also
known as WALTER E. PETERSON,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff _

AT 1AW
VS:

CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., also
known as C. HOWARD MATHENY, JR.

LA I YY) LA A L Y

INTERROGATORIES TO THE PLAINTIFF

Comes the défendant in the above entifléﬁ cause, and desiring
the testimony of the Plaintiff propounds to the Plaintiff the followe
ing interrogatories as provided under Section 477, Et seq., of Title
7 of the Code of Alabama, to-wit:

L. State your coﬁggct:

/’f;) Name
(b) Age
tc) Residence address
Cdj Business address

2. State the namerand address of your employer at the time of

(a) State your average weekly earnings at the time
of said occurrence.

(b) State the number of days you actually lost from
work as a result of the. injuries you allege you received.

(c) State whether or not you continued to receive
wages from your said employer during the period of your disability as a
result of the occurrence made the basis of thig suit.

(d) State the amount lost in wages by you as a
result of said occurrence.

(e) Give the name and addre ss of your present
employer and the type.of work you are doing.

(£) State the amount of your present weekly earnings.

other person by whom vou have been employed since the date of the
occurrence made the basis of this suit, and your weekly average wage in
each employment.

(h) How much gross income did you report to the
Collector of Internal Revenue for income tax purposes during the year
immediately prior to said occurrence?

(
Collector of Internal Revenue for income tax purposes during the year
next subsequent to said occurrence.,




3. Describe each and every injury received by you in the
occurrence made the basis of this suit.

(a) Describe and locate each and every lLacera-~
tion or cut you sustained in said occurrence.

(b) Describe and locate each and every bruise,
sprain, strain or contusion you sustained in said occurrence.

(c) Describe and locate each and every fracture
or dislocation suffered by you in said occurrence.

(d) Specify which, if any, of said injuries are
permanent in nature, and state the manner and decree in which said injury
disables you.

_ (e) Specify and describe in detail any and all
other ailments resulting from said occurrence which have not already
been enumerated by you, and state how and to what degree said condition
manifests itself,

4. Give the name and address of each and every doctor who has
attended you for the injuries you allege to have receitved in the

occurrence made the basis of this suit.
- ~" (a) Give the dates of treatment or examination

of you, by each and every said doctor, respectively.

(b) What was your condition when first attended
by each of said doctors, separately and severally?

(¢} What was your condition when you were last
attended by each of said doctors, separately and severally?

7 (d) State the date on which you were last treated,
—examined, or.prescribed for by each -of said doctors, separately and -~
severally, and relate in substance what transpired at said time between
you and said doctors, and include the substance of said Doctorts
statements to you regarding your pognosis for the future, and his
instructions to you with reference to further treatment.

(e) State the amount of the bill, separately
and severally, of each respective doctor for the treatment rendered
you, or services performed for you, resulting from the occurrence
made the basis of this suit.

(£) State if said doctors have been paid, and,
if so, by whom. o

(g) State whether or not you had any form of
medical insurance of other protection which took care of saild doctor’s
bills.

5. State whether or not you were hospitalized as a result of

the occurrence made the basis of this sult.

S (a) If so, give the name and address of said
hospital where you were. confined.

(b) Give the dates of your confinement.

(c) State the amount of the hospital bill
incurred for your confinement.

(d) State whether or not any portion of said bill
was taken care of by hospitalization insurance or by any other form of
protection,




(e) State who paid or became obligated to pay
said hospital bill.

6. State whether or not any X-rays were taken of you as a
result of the occurrence made the basis of this suilt,

(a) Give the name and address of the person who
took saild X-rays.

(b} State the X~-ray reading or your understanding
of what the Xeray revealed.

(c) Give the amount of said Xeray bills, and state
by whom same were paid. .

7. State whether or not special nurses, registered nurses or
practical nurses attended you in the treatment of the injuries you
allege you received in the occurrence made the basis of this suit.

(a) Give the names and addresses of each.
(bj Give the dates you were attended by each of
said nurses, separately. and severally, and state whether they were

special nurses, registered nurses, or practical nurses.

“(c) Give the amount of each of said nurse?s bill,
separately and severally.

(d) State who paid said bills, and also whether
your eXpenses were taken care of by any  form of medical insurance or
protection.

8. State whether or not you incurred any ambulance bills, drug
bills or expenses, or miscellaneous expense of any nature whatsoever
héf'élféédy enﬁmerated as a result of the occurrence made the basis

of this suit.

(a) Describe each of said expenses, separately
and severally, stating the amount of same.

{(b) By whom were expenses paid?
9. State how loﬁgﬁyou were confined, other than in a hospital,
following the occurrence made the basis of this suit.

(a) State how long you were confined to bed as a
result of said occurrence. :

(b) State how many days elapsed from the date of
the occurrence until you were able to be out of bed and up and about
your home.

(¢) State how many days elapsed from the date of the
occurrence until you were able to leave your home and come to town or go
other places.

(d) State the number of days which elapsed from
the date of the occurence before you were able to resume your normal
activities.

10. State whether .or not, prior to the occurrence made the
basis of this suit, you were ever at any time injured in any manner
whatsoever to any extent.

(a) If you were injured prior to the occurrence
made the basis of this suit in any manner, please describe in detail

how you were injured giving the date of each such injury, and the extent
- of your said injury.




(b) Have you sustained any injuries of any nature
whatsoever subsequent to the cccurrence made the basis of this suit?

(c) If so, describe the same fully and in detaiy.

(d) Have you ever made claim of filed suit for any
injury or damage arising out of any occurrence prior to the accident made
the basis of this suit?’

(e) If so, state where each such occurrence
happened, against whom each such claim was made, and the outcome of
each.

the date of the occurrence made the basis of this,suit, and describe the

11. Describe completely and in detail the vehicle occupied by
you on the occasion of the accident made the basis of this suit,
stating in your answer the make, year, model, and body style of the
same,

(a) State the name and address of the owner of said
motor vehicle on the date of said accident.

”tb) State the name and address of the driver

of salid vehicle on said. occasion.

(c) State by whom said motor vehicle had been
purchased prior to said. accident and give the date of the purchase.

(d) How much was paid for said motor vehicle at
the time of said purchase?

(e) Give the name and address of any other .

T berson whvo had any interest of any nature whatsoever in said motor
vehicle at the time of said accident.

12. Describe completely and in detail every item of damage
sustained by the vehicle occupied or driven by you on the occasion
of said accident,

(a) Give the amount of each repair estimate

obtained on said damage, and give the name and address of each person
making said repair estimate

. .- (b) State whether or not any of said damage
was repaired, and, if.so, give the amount of the repair bill, and the
hame and address of the person, firm or corporation who made said
repairs,

(¢) State who paid for said repairs.

(d) State how long the motor vehicle was in the
repair shop. .

(e) State whether or net there was any form of
collision insurance on said motor vehicle.

(£) If so, give the Dame and address of the insurer,
and the name and address of the adjuster who handied the claim.

(g} State whether or not you have made any sworn
statement as to the amount of the damage to said motor vehicle,

(h) If §0, give the name and address of the
person or company to whom said Sworn statement was made and the
amountithat was stated in same.




(i) State whether or not said motor vehicle has
been sold subsequent to.the date of the accident made the basis of this
suit, and, if so, for what amount, and the name and address of the person,
firm or corporation to whom said vehicle was sold.

(j) Give the milage reading on said motor vehicle
at the time of the accident made the basis of this suit.

(k) Give the mileage reading onsaid motor vehicle
at the time of answering these interrogatories.

(1) Describe the condition of the brakes,
signal device, steering apparatus, tires and lighting equipment on said
motor vehicle at the time of the accident made the basis of this
suit.

(m) When had the brakes, signal device, steering
apparatus lights and tires on sald motor vehicle last been inspected
prior to said accident, and by whom.

13. State the number of persons occupying the motor vehicle
in which you alsowre riding at the time of the accident made
the basis of this suit, and state specificallx/ésw and in what

manner said occupants were located in said vehicle on said occasion.

{a) State fully the purpose of the trip you were
making at the time of. the accident made the basis of this suit.

(b) From what point had you departed?
(cj What was your destination?
tdj Were youperforming a mission, errand or duty

for anybody whatsoever?. If so, state the nature of same, amd the name
and address of :the person for whom you were performing it.

(é) Give the name and address of each and every
person who had any interest whatsoever in the trip you were making at
said time, the nature of said interest, and the connection of said
person with the trip.

14, Prepare and attach to your answers to these interrogatories
a map portraying the scene of the accidant and the physical objects
invovled in the accident made the basis of this suit, and designate on
sald map the following:

{a) The point of impact and skid marks leading
up to and from same.

(b) The resting place of the vehicle or pedestrian
after the accident.

(c) Where you were located when you first saw the
defendrnt’s wvehicle. . .

first (d) Where the defendant's vehicle was located when
/seen by you. i

] (e) The placement of any other vehicles or physical
objects which had anything to do with said accident.

15. State whether or not the accident made the basis of this suit

occurred at an intersection of streets, or roads.




(a) Describe the locus of said accident with
reference to the countour of the land, the grade or curve of the road,
highway or intersection and any physical structures located within
200 feet of the place of the accident,

(b) Describe any traffic controls located at the
scene of the accident and the operation of same, stating the directions
in which said traffic signals or controls faced.

16. State where the defendant’s motor vehicle was located with
reference to the point of the impact in the accident made the basis
of this suit when you first observed same immediately prior to said

accident.

(a) Did you see the Defendant s motor vehicle before
the actual collision? )

(b) How many feet was the defendant's motor vehicle
from the place of the . impact when vou £irs t observed same ?

(¢) How many feet were you from the point of impact
when you first observed.the defendants vehicle?

(d) Where did the impact occur with reference tp
the center line of the road on which defendants vehicle was traveling

f”fe) Where did the impact occur with reference
to the right edge of the road on which defendants vehicle was traveling?

(£) How far distant were you from the nearest
intersection when the. impact occurred?

17. State specifically and in detail exactly how the accident

(a) If you were g pPassenger in the vehicle involved
in this aqciden?,describe_each and every thing done by the operator

(¢) Describe each and everything done by the
defendants driver whiich .contributed to cause said accident.

(d) State each and everything done by you, of which
you omitted to do, whi ch contributed pProximately to cause the accident,

) (e) Describe each negligent act or omission of the
defendant's driver on said occasion.

18. State whether or not any of the oCcupants in any of the
vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of thig suit were
intoxicated or drinking intoxicating beverages at the time of the

said accident.

(a) Give the name and address of each of said
Persons who was drinking, where he or she had obtained same, the
quantity or amount consumed, and the time when and place where same
was drunk.

(b)  If you were ap cecupant of a vehicle involved




in the accident made the basis of this suit, state whether either wvou or
the driver of the vehicle in which you were riding was found guilty
to a charge of reckless driving, or driving while intoxicated arising
from said accident.

19, State, according to your best judgment, the speed of the
defendant'’s vehicle at the following points:

(a) When you first observed same prior to the accident made the basis
of this suit.

(b) At a point 300 feet from the place where the impact occurred.
(c) At a point 200 feet from the place where the impact occurred.
(dj At a point 100 feet from the place where the impact occurred.
(e) At a point 50 feet from the place where the impact occurred.
(f) At a point 25 feet from the place where the impact occurzred.
wf;j At a point 10 feet from the place where the impact occurred.
(h) At the time of the impact.

(i) TImmediately after the impact.

~ 20. State in what direction and along what road each of the
motor vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this suit

was traveling on the occasion of said accident.

(a) State in your best judgment, in number of
feet, the width of said. road.

(b) If either of the vehicles involved in the
accident made the basis of this suit was engaged in making a turn
from a direct line of travel, described same, and the course followed
with reference to the center of the intersection zpd also the four
corners of same, and with reference to the center 1line of the road
on which said motor vehicle had been traveling prior to said turn.

21. State fully, specifically and in detail each and every
act or thing done by the operator of the vehicle occupied by you
at the time of the accident made the basis of this suit during the
last 100 feet of said vehicle's approach to the point of said
collision, stating in your answer the chronological order in which

said operator did each of said acts ‘or things.

(a) Descsribe each change in the course of travel
made by the defendant's.¥ehicle immediately prior to said accident.

(b) Describe each change in the course of travel
made by the vehicle in which you were riding immediately prior to the
accildent herein sued on.

22. State whether or not the brakes on the vehicle occupied by
you at the time of the accident sued on were applied prior to the
collision.

(a) If so, state in your best judgment the speed in

miles per hour said vehicle was traveling at the moment the brakes were
applied.




from saig accident,
19. State, according tp your best judgment, the speed of the
defendant's vehicle at the following Points:

(a) When you firgt observed same prior +p the accident made the basig
of thisg suit,

(b) At 3 point 300 feet from the place where the impact occurred.,
(c) At a poipt 200 feet from the Place where the impact occurred,
(d) At a point 100 feet from the Place where the impact occurred .,
Ce) At a point 30 feet from the Place where the impact occurred,
(£) At 4 Point 25 feet from the Place where the impace oCcurred,

f%éj At a point 10 feet from the place where the impact dccurred .
(h) At the time of the impact.,

(i) Immediately after the impact,

(a) State in your begt Judgment, ip number of
feet, the width of said.road,

made by the vehicle ip which you were riding lmmediately Prior to the
accident herein sued opp,

22. State whether op ot the brakes on the vehicle Occupied by

Ca) If S0, state ip your best Judgment the speed in
miles per hour saig vehicle wag traveling at the moment the brakesg were



(b) State in your best judgement the distance in
number of feet said vehicle traveled from the moment the brakes were
applied until said collision occurred.

(c) State in your best judgment the distance in
number of feet said vehicle traveled from the moment the brakes were
applied until it came to a stop after the occurrence of the accident
made the basis of this suit.

23. State specifically what portion of the vehicles involved
in the accident made the basis of this suit first came in contact
with each other.

(a) Describe the portions which next came in
contact after the initial impact.

2k. State in your best judgment the distance each of the
vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this suit
traveled on said occasion from the moment of the collision to the
point where each of said vehicles first came *o a stop ilmmediately
thereafter. .
/ﬂza) In what direction did each of said motor vehicle
Ezgg?from the point of said collision until they came to a complete

: (b) Describe each and every skid mark which led up to
the point of collision.

(c) Describe each and every skid mark which extended
from the point of the collision toward the place where either of the
motor vehicles involved in the accident came to rest.
25, State the speed of the motor vehicle in which you were
riding, acording to your best judgment, at the following points:

(a) When you first observed the other
vehicle involved in said accident.

26. State whether any horn or other signal was given as a
warning by the operator of any of the vehicles involved in the
accident madethe basis of this suit prior to the time of the collision.

(a) 1If so, describe each of said signals given
by each respective driver specifically and in detail.

(b) State howfar distant from the point of
collision each vehcile was located at the time szid signal was given.

€c) If any signals for stopping or turning were
given by each driver immediately prior to said collision, describe same,
and state how far distant from the point said signal was given by each
driver respectively.

27. State whether or not there were any other wvehicles at or
near the scene of the accident at the time of and immediately prior
to the occurrence of same.

(a) If so, state the number of such other vehicles
and where they were located with reference to the point of the accident
at the moment same occurred.

(b) State whether or not any of the other vehicles

located at or near the scene of the accident played any part, or contribu~
ted in any way, to cause the collision made the basis of this suit.




(c) Give the name ang address of each driver or
owher of each of said vehicles,

(d) Give the lames and addresses of each angd every
withess to the accident,

28, Dig you make any statements in the presence of the operator

make any Statement in yourlpresence, fOllDWlng the oCcurrence of the
accident, if SO, state when, where and what was said by said driver,

Person who was bresent when +he accident made the basis of “this suit
occurred,

il

disease, injury or imparriment whatsoever, 1f so:

(a) State Rame and address of each doctor whp has
treated you ang for what you were treated,

(b) What dig the doctor explain to you wag the
Rature and cause of vour infirmability?

(c) Were you hospitalized?

(d) If you were hospitalized give name ang address
of each hospital, extent of confinement angd Cause pf confinement,

STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF MOBILE:



affidavit; that the answers of the Plaintiffs to the foregoing
Interrogatories when well and truly made and filed will be material

testimony for the Defemhnt on the trial of this cause.

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this the @zfﬁﬁ“ &ay of

Coer B , 1961.

¢

Notary Public
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4 1§ THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, § BLLDWIN COUNTY, ATABAML,
. —VS- g AT L.
CORNEL § CASE #4613

know

b

Defendant.

J -y

=t

1 U2 R R S5

=

[

D 3

Comes the Flaintiff in the above styled cause and offers the
following demurrers to Flea #2:
4s applying to Count IX:

wanton conduc

ct
E

5. DBecause said plea does not show that the Plaintiff had
any reason to believe that the Defendant was Criving said car
~without being-able to see ahezd of nim. -

4. Said plea does mnot show that the Flaintif? had knowledese

5. Baid plea does not show that che “1gintiff had sufficient

©. Baid plea does not show that the Filrgintiff had

£

ficient time to take action to avoid the danger after knowledge of
the danger.

s ™
i

7. DBecause the plea does not show that The FPlaiiif was con-

] TS T - T T
FOR THE FPLALNDIRE

A
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COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT AW
817 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE, ALABAMA

. HEMLOCK 2-0568
FRED G, COLLING

THOMAS M. GALLOWAY Septemb er 8 a 1961

- M. THOMAS MURPHY (1025-1054)

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama
In re: TWalter E. Petersen, Jr.
vs: Cornelius Matheny, Jr.
Case Number - I 6 1 3

Dear Mrs., Duck:

Woulé you please file the enclosed Plea of the
Defendant in this matter.

T am +this date sending a copy of this Plea To
Mr., E. G. Rici arby at Fairhope, Alabama and Mr. Forest
A, Christian at Foley, Alabama, both gentlemen beling
the Attorneys for the Plaintiff.
Thank you very much.
Very ftruly yours,

COLLINS . GALLOWAY & MURPHY

%«
\L/-—* V?

TMG/Ts

Tnel: 1 _

ce: Mr. E. G. Rickarby
Attorney at ILaw
Fairhope, Alabama

Mr, Forest A. Christian
Attorney at law
Foley, Alabara
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WALTER Z. PETFESFW_ JH., a&lsc IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

known as WALTER E., PETERSOYV,

Plaint iff,
¢ BAIDWIN COUWTY, ALARAMA
7S
CORNELITS: ﬂATHEFY JR., also S
known as €, EOW MATEENY, JR.,: AT TAW
hefendants.

(X3

CASE WO. L & 1 3

bomes %ha De?end&nt in the above styled matter .and
-7”far answer to the comnlaint ‘gg.amended and to each and |
.@very count the?eof sep&r&tely &nd severally, filas The
Tfollowing separate and several pleas,
1. Wot gullty.

2, The Plaintiff cannot recover of the Defendant
in this matbter for at the time and place complained of
and on, to-wit, the lst day of May, 1960, the Plaintiff
was a passenger in an auvbomobile stopped in the east
bound lane of traffic of U. S. Highway 90, at puwblic
highway about one and one-tenth miles northwest of Loxlew,
Alabame, and while sald Plalinbiff was such passenger in
  3&10 amtamob;la he observea the iefepa&n+’s_automobi e
~approaching from the rear and the Plaintiff knew, or by
reasonablesBlligence should have known that the Defendant
d1d not know that the aubomobile in which the Plaintiff
was riding was stopped in the direct path ahead of him,
and even thou gh the Plalntlff saw the Defendant’s vehiele
approaching he falled or refused to no ify the driver of
the automobile in which he was riding and which was then
and there parked in the east bound lane of traffic of
U. 8. Highway 90 to remove se2id aubomobile from the sast
btound lane of traffic on U. S, Highway 9C at the time and

~place aforeseld, and as-a direct and proximate result of

[
(0

the aforesald negligence of the Plaintif ? the injuries

LJ;

complained of in the complaint were proximeately contributed
to, hence he cannot recover.
COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURP

By (i:\ ;?g

ATYORNEYS ?“R“Dﬁﬁﬁﬁ@“”

L

"'5,.




FOREST A. CHRISTIAN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

FOLEY, ALABAMA

September 11, 1961

r, Thomas %,;Ga&iowgyn_ 
éttarney at Law

817 First National Bank Building
Mobile, Alsbams

Walter E, ?eaersen Jre
vs: Cormelius Matheny, Jzr.
Case kambe“ L6133

Dear Towm:

-
3o

f£ind demurrer to your recent answers.

-
3
o s

s

Enclosed you w

We will see you in Court on Wednesday.

Yours very truly,
CRIGINAL SIGNED

pn'34

FOREST A. CHRISTIAN

FOREST A, CHRISTIAN

ce: Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Clerk of Circuit Court
Bay Minette, Alabama

"Mr. E. G. Rickarby
Attorney at Law
EBalrhope, Alzbama

Dear Mys. Duck:
Please file original of this demurrer.

F.A.C.

GOPY




FOREST A. CHRISTIAN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

FOLEY. ALABAMA

September Z, 1961

Messrs. Goliims, Gallowsy & Murghy et
Y Attorneys at Law

-

/| 817 First National Bank Building
© . Moblle, Alabama

L

! Re: Welter E, Petersen, Jr,
vs: Cormelius Matheny, Jr,
Gentlemen:

Enclosed find Amended Complaint which

I think covers every

guaestion r&is@@ by your demurrer. If you find it so, request

that you file yégr pleas so we can have witnesses subpoened. If

not, please phone B, G. Ri

cc; Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Clerk of Court
Bay Minette, Algbama




CITATION OF APPEAL Baldwin Times - 200-3-62

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
Baldwin County - Circuit Court

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA — GREETING:

Whereas, at a Term of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, held on the S .5 s T+ E= Al o)

March 1962 : Tosdarmsinyg , ¥x.., In a cer-

7 tain cause in said " Court whersin - Walter- Ex-Petersen;  Jrajal soknown.as:WALTER-E.. . PETERSON,

Plaintiff, and CORNELIUS. MATHENY, .JR ,—also—kaown
as C Howard. Matheny, .Jx. Defendant, a judgement was rendered against said
i /;f//a;'z// e e oo e ee e e
tc; reverse whicl.a. _-igdgmﬁ;t.~_----__._. i, the said Defendant
applied for and obtained from this ofﬁice an APPEAL, returnable to the . Suzmewm next ...
Term of our._.Supreme Court of the Stafe of Alabama, to be held at Montgomery, on
. the. . . Y S e et oot ermeony _iga next, and the necessary bond-

having been given by the said.. Befmmtzmz Cornelius Matheny, Jr.

woreeoe With General Mutual Insurance Company , sureties,

Now, You Are Hereby Commanded, without delay, to cite the said Walter E. Petersen, Jr.

also kpown.as. Walter £_ Peterson or Forest A. Christian
, attorney, to appear at the next Term of our
said Supreme Court, to defend against the said Appeal, if they think proper.

Witness, ALICE.J. DUCK, -Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County, this 28th

day of SRS , A. D, 196.2 _ .

Attest:

=

N
, Vi ;
4{4 /4_,(_,_4/ Al ,c./P N , Clerk.

—

e
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CIRCUIT COURT
Baldwin County, Alabama -
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\‘\ THE STATE OF ALABAMA. ---JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

October Term, 1963"6}'L

leri ircul
To the © of the Circuit Court of

Baldwin

County, Greeting:

Circuit

Whereas, the Record and Proceedings of the

of said county, in é: certain cause lately pending in said Court between
Qornelius Matheny, Jr., alias

, Appellant_.,

and :
~Walter E. Petersen, Jr., alias

, Appellee__,

Supreme Court, by appeal taken, pursuant to law, Qﬁ behalf of said appellant.._:

Now, it is_;l_;erebj?_certiﬁed, That it 'ﬁgras thereupon considered, ordered, and adjudged by our Su-

. - W _ r )
preme Court on the.. 200 _day of . 4Pril . 19?.%__., that said Judgment
of said Clreult Court be reversed and annﬁlled, and the cause remanded to sald court

for further proceedings therein; and that it was further considered, ordered, and adjudged that the

appellee..... 3u%.., Walter E. Petersen.. . In J' 2lizs ...pay

5

the costs aceruing on said appeal in this Court and in the Court below, for which costs let execution

L

issue.

Witness, J. Render Thomas, Clerk of the Supreme
Court of Alabama, at the Judicial Department

Building, this the. 20 PR __day of
April 19 64

S s Phrran

Clerk of the Supreme Court of Alabama.




THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

October Term, 1963“’64 '

" Appellant,
3ua1ter E. Petersen, Jr., allas

ilﬁmn Baldwin Circuit ;Mmm_cﬁwt

(‘E‘RTIFICATF OFR

- REVERSAL
/

The Smte[!bfﬂﬂl{@bﬁl“mg } Filed |

F 17 C‘ounty

BROAH PRINTING €3, HONTGOMERY 14950



APR 16 1364

s v e e e JUDICTAL DEPANDMINT

COURT OF ALARSHA

I Diwe. BQ

cprting Hatheny, Jr., aiiss
e

Yalcer . Peturaen, Jr., aiias
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STATE OF ALABAMA...] UDICIAL DEPARTMENT

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

38t Div, No._ 80

T e S SR SRS, IT, @lBAS s Appellant. _,

T.

Waiter E. Petersen, Jr., alias

..... e e A R, Appellee .,
From ) Baldwin ¢ arcu%t e COUTE
The State of Alabama.
City and County of Montgomery.

I, J. Render Thomas, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Alabama, do hereby certify that the fore-

| going pages numbered. from.one. to...__ ! Sixteen wnclusive, contain g full, true, and correct

copy of the_._opinion of

in this office.

Witness, J. Render Thomas, Clerk of the Supreme

Court of Alabama, this the . 18th __ day of

l/ﬁd//z:EJﬁﬂi{?éi;z/

Clerk of‘{?:z_é":Supreme Court of Alabama
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'%éuﬁwm %, PETERSEN, JR,, also ¢ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
- known &g MAITER B, EETEREO%,

Pasimbics, . BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
_-?ss*:--"'-' L AT AW

C‘\J‘{?:\F ?.:;I H«mﬁuﬂmy mag &isg
_mmm ag ¢, E{’.‘t’.&m} MATHEERY , Jﬁ.,

-EG; i)

Defendant, 2 i3
STATE OF ALABAMA:
COTFTY éw BATDWIV: | —
z:fm ALL BY THESE ?:ms,._mq thas 5 we, CORNELIUS
| QME&A& MUTUAL wsuﬁ%cg CoMPANY,
gz-‘?&m@ﬁavg TR &n ” HEM ; .p 8TC hé%ﬂ

gnd Lirmly bound uwnbo WALTER B, ?EEERSEE dR. in bthe sum
-2

S i F FTEEN ,.mwsmxs and ﬁofm {$15,000.00) DOLLARS for

uhG payuent of uhieh, well and truly to be made, we bind
curselves and emch of usg, end each of our heirs, execubors,

and administ vaﬁargg Jointly and savarallys and we each of
ug waive a"“'rigmus of exemption under the Constitubion and
Laws of Alshamz, as ag&ims%-thiﬁ_bsaﬁﬁ,

The condition of the sbove cbligetion is such, that 17

‘ %he ebove h@ﬁbm Cornelius Matheny, J¥, SHoWIE prosecule Yo
effect an a@paﬂl by him baken this day to the Supreme Courd

of Alabame from 8 jJudgement rendersed againat him in favor

Y

of said Walter E. Pebersen, Jr., by the Oiveult Court of
E&lﬁwﬁnVG@umﬁyg Alabama for th@ swun of SEVENTY-FIVE HTNDRED

and ﬁ@fiﬁ@ ($7500,00) DOLLARS debt, and cogbs; or, I1f he falls
Iin saild sppeel, shall pay such judgement, both 2s o debt and
aoste, as'mﬁy be rendered against him by the said Suprane

Court of Alabams, then in ai%ﬁ@rraf sald @vén%ss.thiﬁ w%ligatien

S0 be veid, otherwise Lo remain im full force and effsct

,ﬁﬁv@m“unﬂarﬂﬁmrjha;@g;&nﬁ's@&%s¢rﬁhiﬂ the_ _20¢h day . of
June, 1962,

4 D . A
VAR /

Vs
/ ///‘ s
f/“@"fvm«/VV@u{iﬂﬁ/& SEALD
Corne.Lius %&ﬁh@nv Jr o V/

GENER&& %ﬁ?uﬁt aNSﬁRANGE'C@%9&NY
By {SEAL)

Attorney ' ~Fact

APPROVED:

CLERE, CIRCOUILT CQ@QT
fﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ COUNTY, ALABAM

™




WALTER E, PETERSEN, JR., alsc : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
known &as WAITER &, PE ERSCH,
Plaintirf?,
: BAIDWIN COUNTY, ATARAMA
VS
CORNELIUS MATHENY, JR., also AT TAW

k¥nown as C, F EOWARD MATHENY, JR.,

Defendant.

4
O
o~
}...l
o

NOTICE Cm APPEﬁ

-

Comes the Defendant, Cornelius Mathen Jr., also

fo

mown as C, Howard Matheny, jr., and gives nobtice of
appeal from the judgement of the Circuit Court of Baldwin

County, Alabama, rendered on the 13th
E 2

jo N
o
o<
O
Hh
s

larch, 1542,
and also freom the judgement of said courst overruling said
Defencant's motion for new trial entered on the Sth day

of May, 1962, to the Supreme Court of Alabama.

Thomas M. ”aTIOway
orneys Tor Defsnant




WALTER E, PETERSEN, JR., also
known &s WALTER E, PETERSOFN,

Plaintiff,
¥S:

CORWELIUS MATHENY, JR., also

“Defendant,

-l

-

[

L)

L5

9

I THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
AT LAW

X0, b 613

WOTICE OF APTEAL

Gomes ‘the Defendant, Cornelius Matheny, Jr., é&go

known as €., Howard Matheny, jr., and gives notice of

gppeal from the judgement of the Circuilb Court of Baldwin ..

County, Alabame, rendered on the 13%h day of March, 1962,

and also from the Jjudgement of said court overruling seaid

Defendantts motion for new trial entersd on the 9%h day

of Mﬂy, i962,gt0 the Supreme Court of Alabama,

COLLINS, GALIOWAY & MURFEY

‘%ﬁemas.ﬁ.~@éliéw

N

- A%torneys for Derendantd




WALTER E. MEWRSW JR,, also s IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF
known &2 WALTER B Hi P'W’JSGW

Flaintife, T . |
: o : BAIDWIN COTNTY, ALABAMA
Vs _ S
CORNELITS MATEENY, JR., also . AT L4V

known as €. HOWARD MATHENY, JR,,:

9

._'.mf@nd@z%. WO, b & 1 3

HOTICE ‘_Gl-”" £ W‘E.ﬁ»

Comes ‘i';?ﬂa E@..@ndam s i‘arxwe;}.us %Za:t:-beny, dr., also
Lnow as 0, ﬂW&?iﬁ aui@wh 7o, @nd gives nobtlee of

appeal from _uhea j‘&dg@m@m‘; of th@ uiszﬁ'%: Court of Baldwin

Gamtw ﬁl@?a&m@.g rendered on the ..;.s‘bh c&y of Mareh, 1962,

and also from the da&g@m@nu of said court overruling sid
Defendantts motlon for new trial entersd on the 9%th day

of May, 1962, to the Supreme Court of Alabanma,

COLLINS, CALLOVWAY & VOURPEY

el

B‘iﬁ’ler—\-——'-— AN s
Thomas . Galloway
A%torneys for Deféndant




WALTER Z., PETERSEN, JR., also : IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF
known_as WALTER E. PETERSCN,
Plaintify, BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS: | AT LAY

CORNELIUS MATEENY, JR., alsc
nown &8 C. HO%ARD MATHENY, JR.,:

e
}:)‘
O
[
o~
‘._1
(U

Defendant.

STATE OF ALABAMA: "

COUNTY OF BAIDWIN

KNOW ALL MEY RY THESIE PRESENTS, thalt we, CORNELITS
GENERAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
MATHENY, JR, and BiRMINGHAM,ALABAMA , are held

n the sum

|

and firmly bound unto WAITER E. PETERZEN, JR.
of FIFTEEN THOUSAND and 00/10C ($15,000.00) DOLLARS for
the payment of which, well and Ttruly to be made, we bind

purselves and each of us, and each of cur heirs, execulors
> > *

and administrabtors, jointly and severally, and we each of
us waive our rights of exemption und ke Constitution and
Taws of 4Alabama, as against this bond

The condition of the ebove obligation 1s such, that if

the above bound Cornelius Matheny, Jr. should prosecube Lo
effect an appeal by him taken this day to the Supreme Court

and .00/10C {£7500.00) DOLLARS debt, and cosis; or, if he fa

in said appeal, shall pay such judgemen®, both as %o debt and

costs, as may be rendered against him by the said Juprene
Court of Alabama, then in either of said events, this ¢blig

to be void, otherwise to remain in full Torce and effect.

Given under our hands and seals, this the 20th day oI

June, 1962.

/\MMW//Q/W/// 4 (SEAL)

Cornelius Matheny, Jri 4
CENERAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 70

sv: Jeeqne //MW T (sEAL)

/%étﬂrﬁ%Y“éﬂ“u act =

APPROVED: ¢:2 7-L'1

CLERK, CI?G”’TT CCURT
BALH?IN CCUNTY, ALABAMA
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POWER OF ATTORNEY
(IRREVOCABLE)

GENERAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

Zm /4 a %‘ @ 74645 p nedenid’ That the General Mutual Insurance Company, in pursuance

of authoriry granted by a resolution adopted on the Nineteenth day of March, 1958, at a regular meeting of the Board of Direcrors of
said Company, reading as follows:

“RESOLVED, that the President, Vice President or Secretary, shall have power and authority ro appoint such Resident Mana-
- ' . - - - y, - Y - .

ets, Assistant Secretaries, Resident Assistant Secretaries, and amorneys-in-fact, and to assign the duties to be pecformed
g ’ - - . " }' - - -

by such appointees and to give o such appointees, and each of them, power and authority to sign and where required to seal
with the seal of the Corporation any and all policies of insurance, endorsements, renewals or cancellation thereof, cerifi-
cates of insurance, bonds, recognizances, agreements of indemnicy, stipulations and all other underwriting underrakings and
agreements in connection with any of the foregoing.”

does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

_ %ﬁ?ﬂ&ﬁ'ﬁ G

its true and _lawful' agent and attorney-in-face, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and op its behalf as surety, and as its act and
deed HBTY bend

And the execution of suck bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully
and amply, to all intents 2nd purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the reguiarly elected officers of the
Company at its office in Birmingham, Alabama, in their own proper persons. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF W. J. Perryman, Secretary of the said General Mutual Insuracce Company has hereuoto subscribed his
pame and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said Geperal Mutual Insurance Company this Nineteenth day of March, 1958.

STATE OF ALABAMA

" COUNTY OF JEFFERSON } S5

On this Nineteenth day of March, 1958, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Alabama, in and
for the County of Jefferson, duly commissioned and qualified, came W. J. Perryman, Secretary of GENERAL MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and whe executed the preceding instrumeant, and
he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposeth and saith, that he is the officer of the Company
aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding inswument is the Corporate Seal of the said Company, and the said Corporate
Seal and his signarure as officer was duly affixed and subscribed tothe said instrument by the authority and direction of the said
Corporadon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have heretifito set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Birmingham, State of Ala-
bama, the day and year first above written.

Joe Gosa

Notary Public

STATE OF ALABAMA

58.
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON %

1, : Bk Hiliiems e of the GENERAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
do heteby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney given by said company to

: Wayne Villadsen of __ Birminghem, Alabama

for the execurionof bonds as herein set forth, and so hereby further certify that the said power ofacorey is still inforce and effect.
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Birmingham, Alabama, this _____2,0_1;:}3___\ = day

of June AD, 19 __ 62 o ‘

- o R T e

Seal T .. Rssistont Secretary -

Subseribed and sworn to before me this___ 20+h day of Tune -

o ":.‘ hé o e

; i ,;hﬁ; ) %m@

e __Notary Public in and for Couq’f}_pf Jefferson; State of Alabapa ~
e _—4_‘__‘___,_.’""" mw




——ireeee - Dive Now . CERTIFICATE OF APPEAT., (Civil Cases,)

No. £613
Baldwin County, Circuit Court.
WALTER E, PETERSEX, JR., also known as WALTER E. PETERSON,
Plaintiff,
VSe

MATHENE JR., zlsc known as C. HOWARD MATHENY, JR.
Defendant.
I, _Alice J. Duck Clerk of QCizeunit Court,
of Baldwin County, Alabama, hereby certify that in the
cause of Walger E, Petersen, Jx., elso known as Welter E. Peterson plaintiff . .,

VSe.

__GCornelius Matheny, Jr., alsc keown =& C. Howard Mathegg, Jr. ~ defendant___

k]

vhieh was tried ané deiermined in this Court on the 13zh day of

March 19 62 , in which there was a judgment for Sewven Thousand

Five Hundred znd »ofifd - dollars, in favor of the plaintiff,

% the  Defendang cn the 27th day of

19_62__, took an appeal to the Supreme  .._.Court

of Alabama to be holden of and for said State.

I further certify that. Corselius Matheay, .Jr. .

filed security for cost of appeal, to the Supreme Court, on

the_ 27tk day of..._ Juae 1962 | and that._ Cozmelius Matheny, Jr.

are sureties on the appeal bond.

I further certify that notice of ithe said appeal was on the. . _. —
day of 19 , served on___ Forest A, Christian

as attorney of record for said appellee, and that the amount sued for

was. Twenty Thousand and noflld = = = = == Dollars.

Witness my hand and the seal of this Court, this the 29th

day of Jupe 1962 .. .
. A . TR ‘
équ s 17 y 5{.{,///4

Clerk of tHe Cirecuit Court of

,/'ﬁi.? LAz County, Alabama,

77
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